the estimated quantum and States involved: and 

(c) The steps taken to plug such leakages and their measured impact on subsidy 
efficiency? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF CHEMICAL AND FERTILIZERS 
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL) 

(a)  There are a total of 248918 (Two Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Eighteen Rupees only) retailers across the nation covered under the Point of Sale (PoS) 
system and Aadhaar-linked sales, as of 31st December 2025. The State wise break up 
is placed at Annexure-I. 

(b) & (c)  Fertilizers are declared as an essential commodity under the Essential